



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ERIK HOLZBAUR, :
: Plaintiff Below,
: Appellant, : C.A. No. 289, 2025
:
vs. : Trial Court Below:
: TROLLEY SQUARE : Chancery Court of the State of Delaware
: HOSPITALITY GROUP, LLC, a : C.A. No. 2023-0181 MTZ
: Delaware limited liability company :
: and ERIC C. SUGRUE, :
:
Defendants Below, :
: Appellees. :

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JOHN R. WEAVER, JR., ESQ.
DE Bar #911
2409 Lanside Drive
Wilmington, DE 19810
T: 302-655-7371
Email: jrweaverlaw@verizon.net
*Attorney for Plaintiff Below,
Appellant, Erik Holzbaur*

Date: 10/13/25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Citations.....	ii
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Summary of Arguments.....	4
Arguments.....	5
I. The Chancery Court and the Appellee's Opening Brief failed to apply Sections 3.1 and 3.2 of the Operating Agreement and when applied, Appellant is a cash contributing member of Appellee, Trolley Square.....	5
II. The authority placed in one individual to terminate ownership and lose a membership in an LLC and when that individual also drafts every sentence of the operating agreement adhesion is created and the doctrine of contra proferentem applies.....	8
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Honeywell Intern. Inc. v. Air Products & Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 872 A.2d 944 (Del. Supr. 2005).....	5,8
<i>McKnight v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 871 A.2d 446 (Del. Super. 2005) affirmed 900 A.2d 101 (Del. Supr. 2006).....	7
